We utilize our own purpose-built, in-house accessibility scanning solution. This system is designed to promptly detect, report, and ensure that our product teams address any WCAG violations in a continuous cycle that repeats with every product iteration.
We integrate WAI-ARIA roles, labels, and attributes throughout the development lifecycle, implementing them during code authoring and validating them through accessibility testing, to ensure standards compliance and usability, as well as effective screen reader interpretation.
- **Dynamic / Interactive Accessibility:** ensuring that content which is dynamic, interactive, or real-time - including elements like widgets, dialogs, and status messages - is fully accessible. The core objective is to enhance the overall user experience and journey throughout the product by focusing on creating accessible end-to-end flows and unified user experiences. To thoroughly evaluate dynamic accessibility, our QA engineers utilize widespread screen readers, including NVDA (Windows), VoiceOver (MacOS) and JAWS. Furthermore, they apply WCAG best practices to guarantee a correct and consistent user experience.
- Modern browsers used for testing: Google Chrome, Mozilla Firefox (on both Windows and MacOS platforms)

Together, these two concepts ensure comprehensive coverage of accessibility - from the published information itself (static) to the way users interact with it in real time (dynamic). More information can be found in our Accessibility Statement.



Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (Yes)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	Yes

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.



WCAG 2.1 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508:

- Chapter 4 – Not applicable as the product is software-only
- Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
- Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).



Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>1.1.1 Non-text Content</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">● 501 (Web)(Software)● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Some SVGs, icons and progressbar elements missing alternative text.
<p><u>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">● 501 (Web)(Software)● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	
<p><u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">● 501 (Web)(Software)● 504.2 (Authoring Tool)● 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	<p>Captions are supported for Interactive Videos.</p> <p>Support for uploading & generating captions will be added as per our product roadmap.</p>
<p><u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p>	Not Applicable	Superseded by 1.2.5 for Level AA



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
<u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Partially Supports	Some screen-reader announcement gaps concerning metadata, labels, descriptions, headings. This includes structural/semantic defects (ARIA parent/child, tabs, tables and badges).
<u>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	
<u>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	
<u>1.4.1 Use of Color</u> (Level A)	Partially Supports	Some HTML elements in the



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 		<p>Chrome extension requiring contrast ratio improvement.</p>
<p><u>1.4.2 Audio Control</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Supports</p>	
<p><u>2.1.1 Keyboard</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	<p>Partially Supports</p>	<p>Editor:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Some elements are focusable but not operable with Enter/Space - Some elements are not focusable (skipped in tab order) - NVDA is not interacting properly with some control elements - Focus is trapped outside or inside some modals - Keyboard interaction is missing for some sliders, timelines, previews, and rich text editors <p>Interactivity (Designer, Playlists, Folders, Admin, Assignment):</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Some dropdowns, tabs, tiles, and



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<p>toolbar buttons can't be reached or activated with Enter/Space.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">- Date/time pickers, tag controls, filters, and "clear search" icons are often not keyboard-operable.- Some dialogs don't close with ESC and some actions only misbehave when a screen reader is on. <p>Chrome Extension / Recorder:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">- Some dialog buttons (close, generate, webcam/like/dislike) are focusable but ignore Enter/Space or are skipped in tab order.- Account-switch/login links aren't tabbable- Privacy radios change value just by moving focus. <p>Classroom-related (Classes, Assignments, Gradebook, Learner activity):</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">- Some class/assignment dialogs, delete confirmations, and due-time pickers don't reliably work with keyboard.- Gradebook scores and "Print certificate" behave inconsistently, though still actionable- Some learner activity tables and comment privacy labels are not



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		properly focusable/announced.
<p>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Partially Supports	<p>Focus gets trapped or lost in some modals, side panels, and drawers, making it hard to return to the main workflow.</p> <p>Some flows (e.g., recording, imports, context menus, sidebars) don't return focus to the invoking control when closed.</p> <p>Certain components create looping tab orders or skip large portions of UI, especially when screen readers are on.</p>
<p>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	
<p>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	
<p>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)</p>	Supports	



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
<u>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 	Partially Supports	Skip navigation link is not present in some pages.
<u>2.4.2 Page Titled</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	
<u>2.4.3 Focus Order</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 	Partially Supports	Interactivity: - Focus skips or jumps between key buttons/cards/filters, not following visual order. Chrome Extension:



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 		<p>- Dialog and panel focus order is inconsistent; some controls are skipped or jumped over.</p> <p>Classes:</p> <p>- In class/assign/enroll flows, focus skips fields/buttons and doesn't reliably return to the trigger.</p>
<p>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	
<p>3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	
<p>3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 	Supports	



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
<p><u>3.2.2 On Input</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	
<p><u>3.3.1 Error Identification</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Partially Supports	A couple of dynamic error messages are incorrectly announced by screen readers/narrator.
<p><u>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	
<p><u>4.1.1 Parsing</u> (Level A) Also applies to: WCAG 2.0 – Always answer ‘Supports’ Revised Section 508</p>	Supports	For WCAG 2.0 and the 508 standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata .



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
<p><u>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Partially Supports	

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>1.2.4 Captions (Live)</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Not Applicable	
<p><u>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p>	Does Not Support	Support for Audio Descriptions will be added as per our product roadmap.



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
<u>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Partially Supports	Some datepicker, badge, secondary labels and carousel HTML components have a contrast ratio below the minimum.
<u>1.4.4 Resize text</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Partially Supports	
<u>1.4.5 Images of Text</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	
<u>2.4.5 Multiple Ways</u> (Level AA)	Supports	



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
<p><u>2.4.6 Headings and Labels</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	
<p><u>2.4.7 Focus Visible</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Partially Supports	<p>Interactivity</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Many buttons, links, and cards in interactivity flows have weak or missing visible focus states. - Focus indicator is inconsistent between mouse and keyboard, or disappears on hover/active on some elements. <p>Chrome Extension:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Some extension dialogs and controls lack a clear, consistent focus ring, making it hard to see where keyboard



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<p>focus is.</p> <p>Classes / Classroom: - Some class, assignment, and enrollment controls often have low-contrast or absent focus outlines, so keyboard users can't reliably track which field or button is active.</p>
<p><u>3.1.2 Language of Parts</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	
<p><u>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 	Supports	
<p><u>3.2.4 Consistent Identification</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p>	Supports	



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
<p><u>3.3.3 Error Suggestion</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	
<p><u>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● 501 (Web)(Software) ● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ● 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: Does not apply.



Revised Section 508 Report

Chapter 3: [Functional Performance Criteria \(FPC\)](#)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Supports	The product uses standard HTML and WAI-ARIA attributes to describe the identity, operation, and state to assistive technologies.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Supports	The product supports standard browser magnification and contrast adjustments.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Supports	Color is only used as a decorative attribute of user interface elements. Textual representations are always used as the primary mechanism for conveying information.
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports	The product is compatible with screen readers (NVDA, JAWS, VoiceOver) and is keyboard operable. Key workflows are usable, it provides programmatic structure and does not rely solely on visual cues. Transcripts are available across all product areas. Visual, written instructions and cues are part of guided tours user experience. Text notifications and on-screen indicators are present.



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	The product is operable with limited hearing. Transcripts are available across all product areas. Visual, written instructions and cues are part of guided tours user experience. Text notifications and on-screen indicators are present. Captions are available for Interactive Videos if desired.
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	The product does not require speech input.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Supports	Standard input mechanisms such as keyboards and mice are supported. Usage of the platform does not require fine motor controls or simultaneous manual operations.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	The product is operable with limited reach and strength.



Chapter 4: [Hardware](#)

Notes: The WeVideo Web application is a software-only application and does not include hardware components.

Chapter 5: [Software](#)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	The product is not considered platform software as defined by Section 508.
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Supports	The product is compatible with operating system and browser accessibility features configured by the user.
502.3 Accessibility Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.3.1 Object Information	Supports	WAI-ARIA attributes are used to describe the role, state, and description of user interface elements to assistive technologies.
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Supports	Standard HTML or ARIA object roles are used for maximum compatibility with assistive technologies.
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Supports	Standard HTML attributes are used to define table structure and relationships, including column and



		row headers, to assistive technologies.
502.3.4 Values	Supports	Standard HTML attributes are used for maximum compatibility with assistive technologies.
502.3.5 Modification of Values	Supports	Standard HTML or ARIA attributes are used for maximum compatibility with assistive technologies.
502.3.6 Label Relationships	Supports	Standard HTML and WAI-ARIA attributes are used to describe label relationships of user interface elements to assistive technologies.
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Supports	Standard HTML markup is used to express hierarchical relationships.
502.3.8 Text	Supports	Strings are rendered as plain text values in HTML for maximum compatibility with assistive technologies.
502.3.9 Modification of Text	Supports	Strings are rendered as plain text values in HTML for maximum compatibility with assistive technologies.
502.3.10 List of Actions	Supports	Standard HTML or ARIA object attributes are used for maximum compatibility with assistive technologies.
502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Supports	Standard HTML or ARIA object attributes are used for maximum compatibility with assistive technologies.
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Supports	Visual changes to elements are used to indicate the current position of focus
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Supports	Standard HTML elements are used with standard cursor controls for user input.
502.3.14 Event Notification	Supports	Standard HTML elements and ARIA object



		attributes are used to announce any events for maximum compatibility with assistive technologies.
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	The product is not considered platform software as defined by Section 508.
<u>503 Applications</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.2 User Preferences	Supports	User preferences from platform or operating system settings are being taken into account and respected.
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces	Not Applicable	The product does not provide an alternative user interface that functions as assistive technology.
<i>503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description</i>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.4.1 Caption Controls	Partially Supports	The Interactivity Player provides controls for caption selection at the same menu level as the user controls for volume. For Multimedia Creation, captioning controls will be added as per our product roadmap.
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls	Not Applicable	Audio Descriptions support will be added as per our product roadmap.
<u>504 Authoring Tools</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format	Supports	The product preserves original captions and audio information for exported videos, as well as integrity



Conversion		of downloadable captions.
504.2.2 PDF Export	Not Applicable	The product does not support exporting PDF files.
504.3 Prompts	Supports	The product supports creating content that conforms to Level A and Level AA Success Criteria and Conformance Requirements in WCAG 2.0 for features supported by the authoring tool.
504.4 Templates	Partially Supports	The templates, starting blocks and other content blocks support accessibility and do not block authors from creating accessible content. Audio Descriptions support will be added as per our product roadmap.

Chapter 6: [Support Documentation and Services](#)

Notes: Notes: This report covers accessibility conformance for the Interactivity Dashboard and does not discuss Documentation or Support Services.

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

WeVideo is committed to being fully accessible for learners and compliant with all WCAG guidelines. In the case where an aspect of the product does not meet accessibility expectations and is not covered through our officially documented remediation plans, please contact support@wevideo.com and we will handle all concerns with the highest priority.